A.33172 MMW

Decision No. 46826

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)

)

)

Application of Claude A. Kingsbury, for the acceptance of Bodily Injury and Property Damage Insurance coverage as provided by Certificate of Insurance #23190 issued by Watson Surplus Lines Agency, Inc. of San Francisco, California for Lloyd's of London.

Application No. 33172

OBIGINAL

OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application by Claude A. Kingsbury for approval of a certificate of insurance under the provisions of paragraph 6 of the Commission's General Order No. 101.

Information on file with the Commission shows that Claude A. Kingsbury is engaged in operating a passenger stage line between San Jose and Almaden and that he acquired such operations on February 12, 1952, by purchase from Lillian A. Hotchkiss under authority granted by Decision No. 46654, dated January 15, 1952. It appears that applicant Kingsbury, in order to meet the requirements of the Commission's General Order No. 101, has obtained a certificate of insurance issued by Watson Surplus Lines Agency, Inc. providing for insurance coverage with Lloyd's of London in the amounts of \$15,000 and \$80,000 for personal bodily injuries and \$10,000 for property damage, such coverage being effective during the period commencing February 15, 1952, and ending February 15, 1953. A copy of the certificate of insurance has been filed in this proceeding.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, that the said certificate of insurance should afford security for the protection of the

-1

public within the scope contemplated by the general order, and that the application should be approved, as herein provided; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Commission hereby approves the certificate of insurance issued by Watson Surplus Lines Agency, Inc. to Claude A. Kingsbury providing for insurance coverage for said Claude A. Kingsbury as set forth herein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this order will become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _// day of March, 1952.

ung

Cormissioners